

No. 08-604

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
AND TRAINMEN GENERAL COMMITTEE
OF ADJUSTMENT, CENTRAL REGION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
—◆—

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN
Counsel of Record

JORGE SANCHEZ

CAROL NGUYEN

MICHAEL P. PERSON

DESPRES SCHWARTZ & GEOGHEGAN, LTD.

77 West Washington Street

Suite 711

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 372-2511

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. FEDERAL COURTS CONTINUE TO HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW NRAB DECISIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.....	19
A. While the Organization has also challenged these awards on statutory grounds, due process review is espe- cially appropriate when an NRAB panel makes up a new procedural requirement to dismiss cases without a hearing under the CBA	19
B. Long before there was statutory review of NRAB actions, the federal courts recognized the right to review such actions for violations of due process	21
C. In amending the RLA in 1966 to provide statutory review, Congress did not use any language or express any intent to strip the courts of their constitutional jurisdiction	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> did not rule out due process review	33
E. Due process fits the statutory scheme and federal labor policy	36
II. BY USING A RULE OR REQUIREMENT NEVER BEFORE APPLIED AND DISMISSING THE FIVE CASES WITHOUT ANY HEARING UNDER THE CBA, THE NRAB PANEL VIOLATED ORGANIZATION’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	37
A. The Organization had no hearing or decision of its contractual claims under the CBA.....	38
B. The NRAB panel acted without any legal authority in dismissing these cases without any hearing or decision of these claims under the CBA.....	39
C. Carrier would not have been prejudiced by consideration of this evidence, and the Organization had no reasonable notice that it would have to submit evidence of conferencing	43
D. Individual NRAB panels cannot engage in “rule making by adjudication.”	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT MAY VACATE THESE AWARDS ON THE STATUTORY GROUND THAT THE NRAB PANEL HAD NO AUTHORITY TO DISMISS THESE CASES AND THEREBY FAILED TO “CONFINE OR CONFORM” ITSELF TO ITS PROPER AND LIMITED JURISDICTION UNDER THE RLA.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allain v. Tummon</i> , 212 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1954)	24
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	22
<i>Armstrong Lodge No. 762 v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 131 (8th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Barnett v. Pennsylvania-Reading Seashore Lines</i> , 245 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1957).....	21, 24, 25, 39
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	51
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	26
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Central of Georgia Ry.</i> , 415 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1969).....	31
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago R. I. R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	22
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Templeton</i> , 181 F.2d 527 (8th Cir. 1950)	21, 25, 39
<i>Butler Armco Independent Union v. Armco Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 253 (3d Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ...	17, 26, 28, 35
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43, 48
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad Co. v. Wells</i> , 498 F.2d 913 (7th Cir. 1974)....	31, 33, 36, 44, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Dahlberg v. Pittsburgh & L.E.R. Co.</i> , 138 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1943).....	24
<i>D’Elia v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 912 (D. Conn. 1964).....	27, 39
<i>D’Elia v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 701 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1016 (1965).....	21, 25, 38
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	26
<i>District Lodge 64 Int’l Assn’n of Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Edelman v. Western Airlines</i> , 892 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32, 35
<i>Edwards v. Capital Airlines Inc.</i> , 176 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 338 U.S. 885 (1949).....	25, 39
<i>Edwards v. St. Louis – San Francisco Railroad Co.</i> , 361 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1966).....	21, 33, 38
<i>El Dorado Technical Services, Inc. v. Union General De Trabajadores De Puerto Rico</i> , 961 F.2d 317 (1st Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Railway Co. v. Burley</i> , 327 U.S. 661 (1946).....	48
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Railway Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	25
<i>Ellerd v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 241 F.2d 541 (7th Cir. 1957)	21, 24, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Elmore v. Chicago & Ill. Midland Ry.</i> , 782 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Hargis v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 163 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1947)	24
<i>Hayes v. Western Weighing & Inspection Bureau</i> , 838 F.2d 1434 (5th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Henry Bierce Co. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Hornsby v. Dobard</i> , 291 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1961)	25, 39
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Metro North Commuter Railroad & Transport Workers Union</i> , 24 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>James Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	50, 51
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	26
<i>Kotakis v. Elgin, J. & E. Railway, Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 570 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1016 (1975)	33
<i>Laborers’ Intern. Union of North America, AFL- CIO v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	50
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 408 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>NLRB v. Complas Industries Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>NLRB v. Wyman Gordon Company</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Day</i> , 360 U.S. 548 (1959).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Radin v. United States</i> , 699 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Rosen v. Eastern Air Lines</i> , 400 F.2d 462 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 959 (1968).....	33
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	49
<i>Shafii v. PLC British Airways</i> , 22 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32, 35
<i>Sheehan v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 854 (10th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	22
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Wilson</i> , 378 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1967)	33
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	31
<i>System Federation, et al. v. Braidwood</i> , 284 F. Supp. 611 (N.D. Ill. 1968)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	17, 33, 34, 35, 48
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	17
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	42
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	43
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	26
<i>Walker v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	17, 26, 28
<i>Wyman-Gordon Co. v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 613 F. Supp. 626 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	49
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Int’l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	31

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. §152 Second.....	6
45 U.S.C. §153	7
45 U.S.C. §153 First (a).....	8
45 U.S.C. §153 First (f).....	38
45 U.S.C. §153 First (g).....	9
45 U.S.C. §153 First (h).....	8
45 U.S.C. §153 First (i).....	1, 9, 10
45 U.S.C. §153 First (j).....	32, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. §153 First (k).....	8
45 U.S.C. §153 First (l).....	8, 9, 22
45 U.S.C. §153 First (q).....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §153 First (s)	9
45 U.S.C. §153 First (u).....	9, 22
45 U.S.C. §153 First (v).....	1, 6, 10, 43, 48
29 C.F.R. §301	1, 7, 10
29 C.F.R. §301.5	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §301.6(a).....	11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

National Railroad Adjustment Board, First Division, Award No. 23867	51
National Railroad Adjustment Board, Second Division, Award No. 5074	51
National Railroad Adjustment Board, Second Division, Award No. 15719	49

OTHER AUTHORITY

Jacob Seidenberg, “Grievance Adjustment in the Railroad Industry,” <i>The Railway Labor Act at Fifty</i> , pp. 220-221 (National Mediation Board, 1977)	49
